
 

 

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton 
 met on March 25, 2021 to hold a Public Hearing in  

Council Chambers at 14600 State Road.   

 
The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m. 
(delayed start due to technical difficulties) 
 
Present:  Board Members: Chair Cheryl Hannan, Frank Castrovillari, Mark Vittardi, Vince Weimer, 
Secretary Diane Veverka.  Administration: Building Commissioner Dan Kulchytsky, Assistant Law 
Director Donna Vozar. 
 

Moved and seconded to excuse Janice Sadowski for cause. Motion carried. 

 
REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Approval of the Minutes:  

Moved and seconded to approve the minutes of February 25, 2021 as submitted.  Motion 
carried.  

 

For the benefit of those in the audience the Secretary provided an overview of the BZA meeting 
process. The Secretary stated public hearing notices were sent to property owners within 500 feet 
of the property in question and posted for the required period of time. The BZA meeting is recorded 
and available to be viewed live by the public. 
 
The Assistant Law Director stated the variances being heard are area variances. A variance 
deviates from the zoning requirements set by Council and should not be granted unless the 
applicant establishes practical difficulty as set forth in C.O. 1264. Practical difficulty is found when 
the zoning requirement unreasonably deprives an owner of a permitted use of the property.  
 
The Chair adjourned the Regular Order of Business portion of the meeting and called to order the 
Public Hearing. 

 
PUBLIC HEARING/ OPEN MEETING 

 
OLD BUSINESS 
 

1. BZA21-03 – (This item was Tabled at the 2-25-2021 meeting.) Andriy Studolskiy is seeking 
a variance for an existing garage/structure at 11665 W. 130th Street also known as PPN: 
481-25-007 in Residential (R1-A) District zoning. The variance being requested is as 
follows: 

 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(b) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 
Uses” paragraph (b) “Accessory Building Locations”.  Request is for a variance to allow for 
an accessory building to project into a front yard. The new dwelling will have an attached 
garage; therefore, the existing garage will be considered an accessory structure. 
 
Andriy Studolskiy stated he purchased the property in 2015. He has rented the property in 
the past and is now looking to build a home for him and his family. His plans are to demolish 
the existing structure and build a new home in the rear of the property. Because of the size 
of house, he is unable to move the garage to the back because of the creek.  
 
He said some of the concerns expressed at the previous meeting regarding the poor 
condition of the garage may have been due to the fact of the renters not taking care of the 
property. He said he and his family plan to live in the new dwelling and will not be renting 
it. He said his plans are to fully renovate and improve the existing garage. He displayed 
elevation drawings of the proposed garage renovation. He also showed pictures of 
properties he has renovated. He displayed pictures of his northern neighbor’s property 
(11655 W. 130th). He said he was the resident who complained about the condition of his 
garage. The pictures showed the neighbor’s poor condition deteriorated shed with piles of 
debris and paving stones. 
 
David Yeager, 11655 W. 130th Street, said he lives next door to the property seeking the 
variance. He agreed with Mr. Studolskiy and said his barn is dilapidated on the addition 
side. He said the barn is located well behind the house. He said he is in the process of 
demolishing the addition and possibly the back portion of the barn. He said he has no 
reason to believe that the junk pile around the applicant’s existing garage will change. In 
the past the applicant has stored a rotted boat outside the garage and an unlicensed RV 
with roof leaks. He said there is a bridge which crosses the creek; it can be crossed with 
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large pieces of construction equipment in order for the applicant to build a garage in 
compliance with the codes on either side of the creek.   
 
James Blondin, 11893 W. 130th St. spoke against the variance stating it is a four-acre piece 
of land and has room for a shed which would comply with the code. 
 
Dale Gross, 11803 W. 130th St. asked the Board to require the applicant follow the code as 
written. 
 
This item was moved to the Regular Order of Business. 

 
NEW BUSINESS 
 

1. BZA21-05 – William and Katherine Mesich are seeking a variance for a proposed 
accessory building at 18070 State Road, also known as PPN: 486-07-004, in Residential 
(RRZ) District zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 

Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (a) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 
Uses”.  Request is for a variance to allow for relief from the requirement that only one 
accessory structure be permitted. Applicant is proposing to construct a second accessory 
structure. 

Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (a) (1) “Yards for Accessory Buildings 
and Uses” Paragraph B. for lots containing one acre or more. Request is for a variance of 
200 sq. ft. to allow for relief from the maximum square footage requirement of 1200 sq. ft. 
permitted for an accessory structure. Applicant is proposing to construct a 1,200 sq. ft. 
structure in addition to the existing 200 sq. ft. structure for a total of 1,400 sq. ft. 

William Mesich stated he is seeking to build a second shed in the back with a covered 
porch. He said they have a 200 ft. existing shed that is full. He needs additional storage for 
patio furniture and a riding mower. 
 

2. BZA21-06 – John and Jacqueline Palguta are seeking a variance for a proposed dwelling 
at 18671 Glenbrook Circle S/L 64, also known as PPN: 486-25-045 in Residential (R1-A) 
District zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 
 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of area, yard and height 
regulations”. Request is for a variance of 8-ft. less than the minimum 50-ft. rear yard 
setback requirement in order to construct a dwelling. 

John Palguta stated they have been residents of North Royalton since 1993. He said they 
purchased the new lot on Glenbrook Circle in order to build a 2500 sq. ft. ranch home. Due 
to the size and dimension of the lot they are requesting an 8-ft. rear yard variance. The 
Developer and HOA submitted a letter of approval for the variance request. 

The Secretary read into record an affidavit from Steve Costa, 4050 Wiltshire Rd., stating 
he disapproved the variance request. He requested the applicant follow the code in order 
to keep a consistent and standard look throughout the development. (A copy of his letter is 
on file.) 

 
BZA21-07 – Alison and Christopher Maddie are seeking a variance for a proposed above-
ground pool at 11390 Villa Grande Drive, also known as PPN: 488-13-044, in Residential 
(R1-A) District zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 
 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.27 (b) (1) “Swimming Pools”. Request is for a 

variance of 3 ft. 6 in. to allow for relief from the 15-ft. side yard setback requirement for a 

pool. 

 

Christopher Maddie stated their property is on a corner lot. He stated in his application they 

requested a range of a 3 to 5 ft. for the variance. However, it was read as 3.5 ft. which 

would be 3 ft. 6 in. He said he is unsure if his measurements are accurate and would like 

a variance for 3 to 5 ft. The Assistant Law Director stated based on the discrepancy, the 

notice is insufficient if he is seeking anything more than 3 ft. 6 in. If that is the case, the 

matter would need to be tabled and the public would need to be re-noticed.  

 

The Building Commissioner stated there was confusion on the application; it was 

interpreted as 3 ft. 5 in. so we rounded up to 3 ft. 6 in. However the survey drawing shows 

3.3 ft. therefore the proposal before you tonight has been noticed at 3 ft. 6 in. He said his 
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recommendation to the applicant is to try and be accurate with the installation or we would 

need to re-notice it at a larger amount. He said the Board does not deal with a variable.  

 

Alison Maddie stated the amount requested is of concern. If the installation of the pool is 

put in and they are a couple inches off, can they then come back before the BZA. The 

Assistant Law Director stated no that is not how it works; the applicant needs to know the 

number in advance so it can be noticed. She said if the applicant finds out the number is 

not correct, they can come back on a reconsideration and change that number prior to the 

pool being built.  

 

The applicant stated they would like to proceed with the variance knowing that if it is not 

accurate, they can come back for a reconsideration prior to the pool being installed.  

 
4. BZA21-08 – Michael and Lisa Thomas are seeking a variance for a proposed above-

ground pool at 13173 Ebb Tide Circle, also known as PPN: 484-16-061, in Residential 
(R1-B) District zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 

Variance:  Codified Ordinance Section 1270.27 (b) (1) “Swimming Pools”. Request is for 
a variance of 8-ft. to allow for relief from the 15-ft. rear yard setback requirement for a pool. 

He stated for the last 12 years, they have been buying a “B” swim pass for the neighborhood 
pool. With the Covid restrictions they are no longer offering the swim pass to their section 
of the development. Mr. Thomas said they have mature trees in the backyard and the area 
for the pool is in the only area that would not affect the existing trees. He said the pool is 
not in the area of the drain tiles or drains; it will not be impeding the flow of water going 
through all the back yards. He said the pool will be at least 5 ft. off the ravine area.  

The Secretary read into record an affidavit from William Tryda, 12751 North Star Dr. He 
expressed concern regarding water flow and possibly pooling of water on his property. The 
Building Commissioner showed a picture of Mr. Tryda’s property in relationship to the 
applicant’s property.  

  
5. BZA21-09 – Neil Construction Company is seeking a variance on behalf of property 

owner William Anderson for a proposed garage addition at 17468 Bennett Road, also 
known as PPN: 485-09-018, in Residential (RRZ) District zoning. The variance being 
requested is as follows: 

Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of area, yard and height 
regulations”.  Request is for a variance of 5-ft. to allow for relief from the 10-ft. minimum 
side yard setback in order to construct an addition to their existing dwelling. The proposed 
garage addition would be a distance of 5-ft. off side property line. 

Neil Wolf, owner of Neil Construction Company, spoke on behalf of Will Anderson, property 
owner of 17468 Bennett Road. He said from the edge of the property line there is 40 ft. to 
the neighbor’s house. He said they are reducing a proposed over-hang of 6 ft. to 5 ft. With 
a 12 ft. garage plus a 5 ft. overhang it would be 17 ft. Therefore it would be a 5-ft. variance 
request.  

The Secretary read into record an affidavit from Gary Ciacci, 16458 Bennett Road, 
speaking in favor of the variance request and has no objections. 

The Chair adjourned the Public Hearing portion of the meeting.  

 
REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS 

Old Business 

Mr. Weimer read into record the motion to approve:  
 
1. BZA21-03 – Andriy Stodolskiy: Mr. Weimer made a motion to approve a variance to 

Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(b) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and Uses” 
paragraph (b) “Accessory Building Locations”. Request is for a variance to allow for 
an accessory building to project into a front yard. The new dwelling will have an 
attached garage; therefore the existing garage will be considered an accessory 
structure. 

The Building Commissioner stated he visited the site and checked for property 
maintenance issues for the parcel. He said the applicant has had a registered-rental with 
the City. There were violation notices, many of which were resolved or are being resolved 
by the applicant. The structure (garage) he is proposing to save is an existing masonry 
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well-built and solid structure that can be renovated to make it look more presentable. The 
view shown by the neighbor is not completely accurate. The back of the structure will have 
the temporary lean-to removed. Only the masonry structure will remain. The applicant 
confirmed that is correct. 

The Building Commissioner stated there is a stream in the back as well as a substantial 
lake. The applicant is looking to save the existing structure. He said he has no problems 
with the variance. He said if there are any property maintenance issues with this property 
owner or the neighboring property owner, he will follow-up with them as a function of the 
Building Department.   

The Assistant Law Director stated in order for practical difficulties to be established the 
zoning requirement in this case, not having a garage in the front yard, unreasonably 
deprives an owner of the permitted use of the property. While he may want to keep the 
structure; it was built at the same time as the home was built; therefore, it was in 
conformance with our code. He is now requesting to raise the building next to it. The 
remaining structure will no longer be in conformity. The Board has the factors to consider 
whether or not practical difficulty has been established by the applicant. 

Mr. Castrovillari stated there is a solution; the garage can be relocated and meet code or 
possibly his new garage can be made bigger.  

The Chair asked the Building Commissioner if he had an opinion to the relocation of the 
existing garage. He replied relocating a masonry garage cannot easily be done.   

Mr. Weimer stated he is grateful for the changes he is making to the property. He said he 
agrees with Mr. Castrovillari regarding another location for the shed to be accommodated 
on the property.  

The Building Commissioner stated the variance is for the fact that the existing structure 
would be located in front of the house. 

Mr. Studolskiy said it is impossible to relocate the shed because it is all forest. Behind the 
pond the creek circles his property; the drop is a 6 ft. grade. Behind the house will be a 
play area. He said the drive will be 950 ft. long; a snow plow and pick-up truck will need to 
be stored. He also has a residential backhoe and a 4 x 4 which needs to be stored. He said 
he can’t move the house forward because of wet area.  

The Chair stated the proposed findings of fact as presented by the applicant, the neighbors 
and the Building Commissioner. The Chair then presented the proposed conclusion of law 
subject to the Board’s modification. The variance request complies with the purpose and 
intent of the zoning code and literal enforcement of the code will result in practical difficulty. 
While the evidence clearly establishes there can be beneficial use of the property without 
the variance, due to the existing location of the garage the variance is the minimum 
necessary to make possible the reasonable use of their property. The essential character 
of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered and adjoining properties would not 
suffer substantial detriment. Granting the variance would not adversely affect the delivery 
of governmental services. There exists special conditions and circumstances peculiar to 
the land due to the garage already being on the property. The spirit and intent behind the 
zoning requirement would be served and substantial injustice would be done by not 
granting the variance.  The Chair asked if there are any modifications. Hearing none, the 
Chair adopted the findings of fact and conclusion of law on behalf of the Board.  

A motion was made to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of law to the variance. 
Roll call.  Motion to adopt carried.  

Based on the motion made by Mr. Weimer, Ms. Hannan seconded the motion for the 
Variance. Roll call: Yeas: One (Hannan) Nays: Three (Castrovillari, Vittardi, Weimer). 
Motion to approve variance denied.  

 
New Business 

Mr. Weimer read into record the motion to approve:  

1. BZA21-05 – William and Katherine Mesich are seeking a variance for a proposed 
accessory building at 18070 State Road, also known as PPN: 486-07-004, in Residential 
(RRZ) District zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 

Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (a) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 
Uses”.  Request is for a variance to allow for relief from the requirement that only one 
accessory structure be permitted. Applicant is proposing to construct a second accessory 
structure. 
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Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (a) (1) “Yards for Accessory Buildings 
and Uses” Paragraph B. for lots containing one acre or more. Request is for a variance of 
200 sq. ft. to allow for relief from the maximum square footage requirement of 1200 sq. ft. 
permitted for an accessory structure. Applicant is proposing to construct a 1,200 sq. ft. 
structure in addition to the existing 200 sq. ft. structure for a total of 1,400 sq. ft. 

The Building Commissioner stated the lot is not irregular; they are seeking a second 
accessory structure which is not uncommon in our City. The 200 sq. ft. variance is not 
significant the amount requested was modified to include the porch in the total square 
footage. He said he feels the Board should consider this variance request in a positive 
nature.   

The Assistant Law Director asked what is the 200 sq. ft. shed made of and how long has it 
been there. Mr. Mesich responded the shed is made of wood with vinyl siding and has been 
there for three years. 

Mr. Weimer asked if there are flooding issues in the area. The Building Commissioner 
stated the parcel is rather flat in nature. Any type of downspouts will be reviewed by the 
Engineering Department. It may require pop-up emitters. 

The Chair stated the proposed findings of fact as presented by the applicant and the 
Building Commissioner. She incorporated them to both Variance #1 and Variance #2. The 
Chair then presented the proposed conclusion of law subject to the Board’s modification. 
The variance request complies with the purpose and intent of the zoning code. The 
applicant has shown literal enforcement of the code will result in practical difficulty. While 
the evidence clearly establishes that there can be beneficial use of the property without the 
variance, the variance is the minimum necessary to make possible the reasonable use of 
the property. The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially 
altered and adjoining properties would not suffer substantial detriment as a result of the 
variance. Granting the variance will not adversely affect the delivery of governmental 
services. The intent and spirit of our zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 
injustice done by not granting the variance. The Chair asked if there are any modifications. 
Hearing none, the Chair adopted the findings of fact and conclusion of law on behalf of the 
Board to both Variance #1 and Variance #2. 

A motion was made to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of law to Variance #1 and 
Variance #2. Roll call.  Motion to adopt carried.  

Based on the motion made by Mr. Weimer, Mr. Vittardi seconded the motion for 
Variance #1. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Castrovillari, Vittardi, Weimer, Hannan) Nays: None. 
Motion to approve variance granted.  

Based on the motion made by Mr. Weimer, Mr. Vittardi seconded the motion for 
Variance #2. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Castrovillari, Vittardi, Weimer, Hannan) Nays: None. 
Motion to approve variance granted.  

 
Mr. Weimer read into record the motion to approve:  

2. BZA21-06 – John and Jacqueline Palguta are seeking a variance for a proposed dwelling 
at 18671 Glenbrook Circle S/L 64, also known as PPN: 486-25-045 in Residential (R1-A) 
District zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 
 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of area, yard and height 
regulations”. Request is for a variance of 8-ft. less than the minimum 50-ft. rear yard 
setback requirement in order to construct a dwelling. 

The Assistant Law Director stated all lots are not made for the design of a larger home. 
The Board will consider the evidence and heard on the criteria of practical difficulty being 
established.  

The Building Commissioner stated the variance request is similar to one that was heard 
last month except they are straddling towards the back of the property vs. the front. Cul-
de-sac lots are always problematic because the frontage is very narrow and the back is 
wide. They have a driveway issue because it is difficult to pull into a side-loaded garage 
which is a requirement of the HOA. He said he recommends for the positive review of this 
particular variance request. The variance is not significant and granting of the variance 
would not adversely affect drainage.  

Mr. Castrovillari stated he feels it can be accomplished in other ways. He feels the setbacks 
are there for a reason and the dwelling should be designed inside those boundaries. If the 
lots are not conducive of the design of the lots, the HOA may need to reconsider and allow 
front-loading garages in order to accommodate the cul-de-sac lot.  
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Mr. Weimer stated only a tiny wedge of a covered porch requiring a variance. He expressed 
his growing concern regarding there is becoming a continuous cycle of designing homes 
larger than what they know can fit on that parcel and then feeling like they can come to 
BZA and get a variance. At some point we need to look at putting the right size house on 
the right size property.  He added we have heard in the past that flooding issues could be 
the result of overbuilding on properties.  

The Building Commissioner stated the applicant is building a ranch style single-level 
dwelling. It is somewhat problematic because the footprint of a ranch takes up more square 
footage of the site then a two-story structure.  

The Chair stated the proposed findings of fact as presented by the applicant, the HOA, a 
neighbor and the Building Commissioner. The Chair then presented the proposed 
conclusion of law subject to the Board’s modification. The variance request complies with 
the purpose and intent of the zoning code and master plan. The applicant has shown literal 
enforcement of the code will result in practical difficulty. While the evidence clearly 
establishes that there can be beneficial use of the property without the variance, due to the 
lot size and configuration, the variance is the minimum necessary to make possible the 
reasonable use of the property. The essential character of the neighborhood would not be 
substantially altered and adjoining properties would not suffer substantial detriment as a 
result of the variance. Granting the variance will not adversely affect the delivery of 
governmental services. Because it is a cul-de-sac lot, there are special conditions and 
circumstances peculiar to the land. The intent and spirit of our zoning requirement would 
be observed and substantial injustice done by not granting the variance. The Chair asked 
if there are any modifications. The Assistant Law Director stated there is not a consensus 
of the Board as to whether or not practical difficulty has been established. With that 
modification, the Chair adopted the findings of fact and conclusion of law on behalf of the 
Board. 

A motion was made to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of law to the variance. 
Roll call.  Motion to adopt carried.  

Based on the motion made by Mr. Weimer, Mr. Vittardi seconded the motion for 
Variance. Roll call: Yeas: Three (Vittardi, Weimer, Hannan) Nays: One (Castrovillari). 
Motion to approve variance granted.  

 
Mr. Weimer read into record the motion to approve:  

3. BZA21-07 – Alison and Christopher Maddie are seeking a variance for a proposed above-
ground pool at 11390 Villa Grande Drive, also known as PPN: 488-13-044, in Residential 
(R1-A) District zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 
 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.27 (b) (1) “Swimming Pools”. Request is for a 

variance of 3 ft. 6 in. to allow for relief from the 15-ft. side yard setback requirement for a 

pool. 

 

The Building Commissioner stated the unique nature of the lot because it is a corner lot; it 

essentially has two front yards which have two significant setbacks. In response to a 

question by Mr. Weier, he said if the pool is within an enclosed yard, there is no further 

requirement for an additional fence. He said any type of a deck would fall into the variance 

category. The applicant responded if they build a deck it would not be the entire 

circumference of the pool and stay within the setback. The Assistant Law Director stated 

prior to the building permits being issued; they need to confirm that this is the variance.  

 

Mr. Castrovillari questioned the size of pool. The applicant responded they have a shed in 

the corner of their lot which interferes with placement of the pool. 

The Chair stated the proposed findings of fact as presented by the applicant, the HOA, and 
the Building Commissioner. She reiterated the variance is for a request of 3 ft. 6 in. to allow 
relief from the 15-ft side yard setback requirement for a pool. The Chair then presented the 
proposed conclusion of law subject to the Board’s modification. The variance request 
complies with the purpose and intent of the zoning code and master plan. The applicant 
has shown literal enforcement of the code will result in practical difficulty. While the 
evidence clearly establishes that there can be beneficial use of the property without the 
variance, due to the lot size, the variance is the minimum necessary to allow the pool to be 
installed at a safe distance away from the home. The essential character of the 
neighborhood would not be substantially altered and adjoining properties would not suffer 
substantial detriment as a result of the variance. Granting the variance will not adversely 
affect the delivery of governmental services. Because it is a corner lot and irregular in 
shape, there does exist special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land. The 
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intent and spirit of our zoning requirement would be observed and substantial injustice done 
by not granting the variance. The Chair asked if there are any modifications. Hearing none, 
the Chair adopted the findings of fact and conclusion of law on behalf of the Board. 

A motion was made to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of law to the variance. 
Roll call.  Motion to adopt carried.  

Based on the motion made by Mr. Weimer, Mr. Vittardi seconded the motion for a 
Variance. Roll call: Yeas: Three (Vittardi, Weimer, Hannan) Nays: One (Castrovillari). 
Motion to approve variance granted.  

 
Mr. Weimer read into record the motion to approve:  

4. BZA21-08 – Michael and Lisa Thomas are seeking a variance for a proposed above-
ground pool at 13173 Ebb Tide Circle, also known as PPN: 484-16-061, in Residential 
(R1-B) District zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 

Variance:  Codified Ordinance Section 1270.27 (b) (1) “Swimming Pools”. Request is for 
a variance of 8-ft. to allow for relief from the 15-ft. rear yard setback requirement for a pool. 
 
The Assistant Law Director stated prior to the building permits being issued; they need to 
confirm the variance. 
 
The Building Commissioner stated it is a cul-de-sac lot. The location of where the pool is 
being placed is the most optimal for this site; away from the drainage swale and easement 
for drainage and the drainage catch basins. He said he does not feel stormwater will be an 
issue with the installation of the pool at the proposed location.  
 
Mr. Weimer stated he stopped by the site and said both of the neighbors are in full support 
of the variance request. He said he does have substantial trees on the property which 
creates a unique hardship. He agrees with the Building Commissioner’s comment that he 
does not believe the pool location would negatively impact the swale or stormwater 
drainage.  

The Chair stated the proposed findings of fact as presented by the applicant, a neighboring 
property owner and the Building Commissioner. She reiterated the variance is for a request 
of 8 ft. to allow relief from the 15-ft rear yard setback requirement for a pool. The Chair then 
presented the proposed conclusion of law subject to the Board’s modification. The variance 
request complies with the purpose and intent of the zoning code and master plan. The 
applicant has shown literal enforcement of the code will result in practical difficulty. While 
the evidence clearly establishes that there can be beneficial use of the property without the 
variance, due to the lot size, the variance is the minimum necessary to allow the pool to be 
installed in the dry area of their property. The essential character of the neighborhood would 
not be substantially altered and adjoining properties would not suffer substantial detriment 
as a result of the variance. Granting the variance will not adversely affect the delivery of 
governmental services. The lot is irregularly shaped: the usable area is narrow and the 
back portion of the lot accumulates water and therefore makes it unusable; therefore there 
does exist special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land. The intent and spirit 
of our zoning requirement would be observed and substantial injustice done by not granting 
the variance. The Chair asked if there are any modifications. Hearing none, the Chair 
adopted the findings of fact and conclusion of law on behalf of the Board. 

A motion was made to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of law to the variance. 

Roll call.  Motion to adopt carried.  

 

Based on the motion made by Mr. Weimer, Mr. Vittardi seconded the motion for the 

Variance. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Weimer, Castrovillari, Vittardi, Hannan) Nays: None. 

Motion to approve variance granted.  

 
Mr. Weimer read into record the motion to approve: 

5. BZA21-09 – Neil Construction Company is seeking a variance on behalf of property 
owner William Anderson for a proposed garage addition at 17468 Bennett Road, also 
known as PPN: 485-09-018, in Residential (RRZ) District zoning. The variance being 
requested is as follows: 

Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of area, yard and height 
regulations”.  Request is for a variance of 5-ft. to allow for relief from the 10-ft. minimum 
side yard setback in order to construct an addition to their existing dwelling. The proposed 
garage addition would be a distance of 5-ft. off side property line. 
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The Assistant Law Director questioned if the new garage were put next to the old garage 
would a variance be necessary. The applicant stated the overhang with the concrete 
walkway will be against the existing garage and the new garage will be at the other end. 
He said no a variance would not be necessary if they were next to each other but the 
walkway allows the owner to get from the front yard to the backyard. Mr. Castrovillari added 
if the walkway were to disappear and the garage was moved over, a variance would not be 
needed. Mr. Anderson spoke and stated he is a 100 percent disabled veteran and was 
looking to have a barrier-free access to the backyard in order to use a wheelchair. He said 
the garage will be 40 ft. away from the neighbor’s house.  

The Building Commissioner stated it could be obviated through other means. 

Mr. Weimer asked what the applicant plans on putting in the new garage. The owner 
responded their house caught on fire in 2019. He said he needs the extra space for storage 
and as well to park his RV. Mr. Weimer said the breezeway also gives it an additional 
barrier for fire in case that were to happen again.  

The Chair stated the proposed findings of fact as presented by the applicant, the owner 
and a neighbor in support of the variance. The Chair then presented the proposed 
conclusion of law subject to the Board’s modification and final determination as to the 
variance. The variance request complies with the purpose and intent of the zoning code 
and master plan. The applicant has shown literal enforcement of the code will result in 
practical difficulty. While the evidence clearly establishes that there can be beneficial use 
of the property without the variance, it is the minimum necessary to allow for the garage. 
The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered and 
adjoining properties would not suffer substantial detriment as a result of the variance. 
Granting the variance will not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services. The 
spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial injustice 
done by not granting the variance. The Chair asked if there are any modifications. Hearing 
none, the Chair adopted the findings of fact and conclusion of law on behalf of the Board. 

A motion was made to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of law to the variance. 

Roll call.  Motion to adopt carried.  

 

Based on the motion made by Mr. Weimer, Mr. Vittardi seconded the motion for the 

Variance. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Weimer, Castrovillari, Vittardi, Hannan) Nays: None. 

Motion to approve variance granted.  

 

MISCELLANEOUS:   

The next BZA meeting is scheduled for April 22, 2021. 
 
ADJOURNMENT:   

Moved and seconded to adjourn the March 25, 2021 meeting. Motion carried. Meeting adjourned 
at 10:06 p.m.  
 
 

 
APPROVED:  /s/ Cheryl Hannan                                      DATE APPROVED:    May 27, 2021 _   .        
                              Chairperson 
                            
ATTEST:       /s/ Diane Veverka       __             .   
                            B.Z.A. Secretary 
  

 


